

No. 72646-3-1

THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LORENZO THOMAS,
Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JAMES R. WALSH

Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 2028

Lynnwood, WA 98036

TEL (425) 774-6883

FAX (425) 778-9247

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 AUG 12 PM 4:48

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. Division Two’s holding in <i>Singletary</i> does not recognize State and Federal constitutional due process protections.	1
B. The Superior Court’s decision should not be upheld because res judicata cannot apply when it violates constitutional notice requirements, nor should it be so readily applied in a claim under the Industrial Insurance Act.	4
C. <i>Singletary</i> was decided after the time of injury, and its application to the case at hand would be retroactive not prospective.	5
D. By following <i>Singletary</i>, an affirmative duty would be placed on the injured worker to protest a favorable order which runs counter to common sense and to the policy and purpose of Title 51.	6
E. Awarding attorney fees and costs to Mr. Thomas is appropriate in this matter.	8
II. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Case Name</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashenbrenner v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 62 Wash.2d 22, 380 P.2d 730 (1963).....	5, 6
<i>Barlia v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 23 Wash.2d 126, 160 P.2d 503 (1945).....	5, 6
<i>Bodine v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 29 Wash.2d 879, 190 P.2d 89 (1948).....	6
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wash.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Fankhauser</i> , 121 Wash.2d 304, 849 P.2d 1209 (1993).....	7
<i>Foster v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 161 Wash. 54, 296 P. 148, 73 A.L.R. 1012 (1931).....	5
<i>Gold Star Resorts, Inc. v. Futurewise</i> , 167 Wash. 2d 723, 222 P.3d 791 (2009).....	5
<i>Lynch v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 19 Wash.2d 802, 145 P.2d 265 (1944).....	5
<i>Lynn v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 130 Wash. App. 829, 125 P.3d 202 (2005).....	4
<i>Shafer v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 166 Wash.2d 710, 213 P. 3d 591 (2009).....	2
<i>Sheldon v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 168 Wash. 571, 12 P.2d 751 (1932).....	5

Singletary v. Manor Healthcare Corp.,

166 Wash. App. 774, P.3d 356 (2012).....*passim*

State v. Moen,

129 Wash.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....6

Thorpe v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,

145 Wash. 498, 261 P. 85 (1927).....5

Tobin v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,

169 Wash.2d 396, 239 P.3d 544 (2010).....9

Statutes

	<u>Page</u>
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 51.04.010.....	7, 8
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 51.52.050.....	1, 2, 3
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 51.52.130.....	8

Constitutional Provisions

	<u>Page</u>
<i>U.S. Const. amend. V.</i>	3
Wash. Const. art.1, § 3.	3, 4
